

Judicial Form No.7(R)

Form for Recording Deposition

In the Court of : **Judicial Magistrate 1st Class, Sabroom, South Tripura.**

Present : **Shri Aritra Das,**

Case No. : **PRC(SP) - 55 of 2022.**

Deposition of witness No. **PW-3** for the prosecution recorded on oath or solemn affirmation under provision of OATHS ACT, 1969 (Act, 44 of 1969) on this **25th day of January, 2023** in the English language interpreted by me.

Name –**Sri, Gopal Chandra Majumdar** W/O –**Lt. Jogesh Chandra Majumdar,**
Age of - 75 years, Residence of- Sabroom, PS –Sabroom, District - South Tripura,
Occupation – Advocate, Hindu, Literate.

Examination-in-chief:-

The complaint filed by Sri Tapan Nath before the Court of Ld. SDJM Sabroom, was identified by me and he put his signature on the top of the complaint petition in my presence. This is my signature on the top of the complaint petition on the identification to be marked as **Exbt. 2.** Tarun Chakraborty, since deceased, was acting as my law clerk, since last 25 years till his death on 9th April 2022. As my law clerk, I am very much acquainted with his hand writing and signature. This is his signature on the foot of the written complaint as the scribe, on identification to be marked as **Exbt. 3.**

Cross-Examination:-

It is not a fact the complainant Sri Tapan Nath did not put any signature on the complaint in my presence. It is not a fact Sri Tapan Nath did not contact with Tarun Chakraborty for drafting any complaint and Tarun Chakraborty did not draft any complaint as per any version of Sri Tapan Nath.

Typed to my dictation
and corrected by me.

Read over and explained to the
witness and admitted to be
correctly recorded.

(Aritra Das)