

Judicial Form No.7(R)

Form for Recording Deposition

In the Court of : **Judicial Magistrate 1st Class, Sabroom, South Tripura.**

Present : **NR Rakesh Das,**

Case No. : **PRC(WP) -62 of 2022.**

Deposition of witness No. **PW-3** for the prosecution recorded on oath or solemn affirmation under provision of OATHS ACT, 1969 (Act, 44 of 1969) on this **31st day of March, 2023** in the English language interpreted by me.

Name – **Sri Chinu Das** S/O –Lt. Nikunja Das, Age- 48 years, Residence- Bijoy Nagar PS- Sabroom, District- South Tripura, Occupation –Farmer, Hindu, Literate.

Examination-in-chief:-

My name is Sri Chinu Das (aged 48 years) my father name is Lt. Nikunja Das. By profession I am a farmer and I am also holding post of member at Battala Panchayat. I know Smt. Mani Debnath. 9 to 10 months ago I received a call from Pradhan of our Panchayat Samiti who requested me to come out on the road. As soon as possible upon reaching there I saw Smt. Mani Debnath being taken to hospital by her sister. On many occasions I have heard that Smt. Mani Debnath and her husband Sri Bimal Debnath were verbally abused by their in laws namely Sri Sukumar Nath Smt. Minu Debnath, Sri Uttam Debnath and Smt. Priti Majumdar. The witness identified the accused person namely Sri Sukumar Nath Smt. Minu Debnath, Sri Uttam Debnath and Smt. Priti Majumdar before this court today.

Cross-Examination:-

It is a fact that Smt. Mani Debnath and her husband Sri Bimal Debnath used to verbally abused their in-laws namely Sri Sukumar Nath Smt. Minu Debnath, Sri Uttam Debnath and Smt. Priti Majumdar. On many occasions Sri Sukumar Debnath had requested us to take actions against Smt. Mani Debnath as she used to verbally abused them with filthy language. It is a fact that on many occasions Smt. Mani Debnath threatened Sri Sukumar Nath Smt. Minu Debnath, Sri Uttam Debnath and Smt. Priti Majumdar that she will filed false case against them in order to teach them a lesson.

Typed to my dictation
and corrected by me.

Read over and explained to the
witness and admitted to be
correctly recorded.

(NR Rakesh Das)
