

Judicial Form No.7(R)

Form for Recording Deposition

In the Court of : **Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate, Sabroom, South Tripura.**

Present : **NR Rakesh Das,**

Case No. : **PRC(SP)- 48 of 2022.**

Deposition of witness No. **PW-04** for the prosecution recorded on oath or solemn affirmation under provision of OATHS ACT, 1969 (Act, 44 of 1969) on this **20th day of November, 2023** in the English language interpreted by me.

Name -**Smt. Mina Acharjee, W/O** -Sri Chandan Acharjee, Age of -49 years, Residence of -Currently I am residing at West Harina, PS-Sabroom, District - South Tripura, Occupation -Business Woman, Hindu, Literate.

Examination-in-chief:-

My name is Smt. Mina Acharjee (aged 49 years) my husbands name is Sri Chandan Acharjee. Currently I am residing at West Harina. By profession I am Business woman. Sri Pramatha Acharjee the complainant in the instant case is my brother-in-law. On 25.07.2021 between 12.00 PM to 12.30 PM my sister-in-law Smt. Bina Acharjee told me that her husband had gone to the wester side of our house and now some hue and cry was coming from that direction. Upon her request I had accompanied her and went to that direction and saw that Sri Prabhat Das and Sri Prahlad Das were leaving that place and both of them had 'Daos' in their hand. Sri Litan Das and Sri Sankar Paul were also present with my brother-in-law at that place. I only know this much. Sri Tamal Bhowmik took brother-in-law to Sabroom Hospital via his own bike for treatment. Sri Prabhat and Sri Prahlad Das S/O Lt. Manoranjan Das are the neighbours of my brother-in-law. The witness has identified both the accused persons by name and face before the Ld. Court.

Cross-Examination:-

Reserved.

*Typed to my dictation
and corrected by me.*

*Read over and explained to the
witness and admitted to be
correctly recorded.*

(NR Rakesh Das)