

Judicial Form No.7(R)

Form for Recording Deposition

In the Court of : **Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate, Sabroom, South Tripura.**

Present : **NR Rakesh Das,**

Case No. : **PRC(SP) 54 of 2022.**

Deposition of witness No. **PW-03** for the prosecution recorded on oath or solemn affirmation under provision of OATHS ACT, 1969 (Act, 44 of 1969) on this **30th Day of April, 2024** in the English language interpreted by me.

Name –**Sri Kali Charan Tripura** S/O- Lt. Asha Ram Tripura, Age of 65 year Residence of –Currently I am residing at Harbatali, PS-Sabroom, District - South Tripura, Occupation – Booth president (Harbatali)/farmer, Hindu.

Examination-in-chief:-

Sri Bipin Tripura is the member of our Gram Panchayet. Sri Surjya Kumar Tripura and Smt. Surjya Bati Tripura are brother and sister and Sri Bipin Tripura is the husband of Smt. Smt. Surjya Bati Tripura. On 13.06.2022 on the request of Smt. Surjya Bati Tripura i along with Sri Dipak Chandra Tripura (member of Harbatali Gram Panchayet), Sri Sham Chandra Tripura (member of Harbatali Gram Panchayet), Sri Jatan Roy (member of Ratan Mani Gram Panchayet), Sri Amrito Tripura (member of Harbatali Gram Panchayet), visited the residence of Sri Surjya Kumar Tripura to discuss and amicable settle the issues that the brother and sister duo faced . I don't know any further facts about this Case.

Ld. APP prays for declaring the witness as hostile, after perusing the statement recorded by the IO under section 161 Cr.P.C the prayer of Ld. APP stands allowed.

Cross-examination by prosecution

1. I have heard that Smt. Surjya Bati Tripura, Sri Sunil Tripura, Sri Arun Tripura, Sri Chiron Tripura, Sri Milon Tripura, Sri Manik Tripura, Sri Raj Kumar Tripura and Sri Nachin Tripura had ransacked residence of Sri Bipin Tripura.

Cross-Examination by Ld. Defence Counsel:-

Reserved.

Typed to my dictation
and corrected by me.

Read over and explained to the
witness and admitted to be
correctly recorded.

(NR Rakesh Das)